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His Royal Highness the Prince

Crown Prince, Prime Minister, Chairman of the Council of Economic 
and Development Affairs

May Allah protect him

Custodian of the Two Holy Mosques

King Salman Bin Abdulaziz Al-Saud Mohammed bin Salman bin Abdulaziz Al Saud

May Allah protect him

The Kingdom’s economy is founded on solid 
pillars, supported by the diversification of 
income sources and the enhancement of fiscal 
sustainability, aiming to achieve sustainable 
growth and strengthen the Kingdom’s 
economic position globally.

Saudi Vision 2030 is built upon establishing a 
prosperous and sustainable economy, led by 
the private sector and driven by efficiency 
and high-quality, long-term investment.
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SNB Capital Company (SNB Capital) is the largest Asset Manager in 
the Kingdom with more than SAR (253) billion of assets under 
management, and the largest Shariah-compliant assets company 
in the world. SNB Capital is licensed by the Capital Market Authority 
in the Kingdom to provide management, custody, arrangement, 
advice, underwriting and dealing in securities services as principal 
and agent.

SNB Capital is the investment banking and asset management arm 
of the Saudi National Bank, a regional powerhouse, and the largest 
financial institution in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

Stemmed from its principles of meeting the investment needs and 
aspirations of its clients, SNB Capital, the region’s leading wealth 
manager and the largest asset manager in the Kingdom, provides 
its clients with the tools they need to make insightful and smart 
investment decisions.Overview of the Fund 

Manager

01
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Fund Manager’s 
Statement

02
We are pleased to share with you the 2025 
Annual Report of Al-Ahli REIT Fund 1, which 
marked a significant milestone in the Fund’s 
journey towards enhancing its operational 
efficiency and consolidating its financial 
stability. During the year, the Management 
focused on maximizing the utilization of 
existing assets and improving the quality of 
cash flows, while adhering to financial 
discipline in line with economic changes. This 
supports the achievement of sustainable and 
balanced returns for investors in the medium 
and long term.

Our strategy was based on a comprehensive 
analysis of the Fund’s real estate portfolio 
performance. Net cash from operations (FFO) 
was approximately SAR 58.4 million, while 
revenues amounted to SAR 196.8 million, and 
the occupancy rate remained stable at 96.13%. 
These indicators formed the foundation upon 
which the Management built its efforts to 
enhance performance and improve operational 
efficiency in the coming periods. As a result of 
proactive contract management and 
improvements in the quality of the tenant 
base, the occupancy rate witnessed a gradual 
improvement, and revenue levels increased, 
while the Fund maintained its stable 
distribution policy.

The Fund’s priorities for 2025G focused on 
four key pillars: enhancing asset efficiency 
through improved occupancy management 
and collection efficiency; restructuring costs 

and controlling expenses to support growth in 
operating income margins; effectively 
managing financing obligations in a relatively 
high interest rate environment; and 
strengthening the risk management 
framework by diversifying the tenant base 
and adopting contractual structures that 
mitigate operating expense risks.

Based on these pillars, the Fund now presents 
an investment model grounded in cash 
stability and supported by income-generating 
assets, with a clear focus on achieving a risk-
adjusted return that meets investors’ 
expectations. Management will continue its 
efforts to improve the unit’s operating return, 
enhance the quality of the real estate portfolio, 
and explore selective investment opportunities 
that contribute to maximizing long-term value 
for unit holders.

In conclusion, we extend our sincere thanks 
and appreciation to our valued investors for 
their continued trust and support. We reaffirm 
our commitment to continuously improving 
the Fund’s performance and achieving 
sustainable growth that strengthens its 
position in the real estate investment market 
and delivers the best possible value for unit 
holders.

May Allah bless you

Fund Manager
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Members of the Board 
of Directors

03
 Engineering Growth through a Perceptive
Investment Vision
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Abdul Rahman bin 
Mohammed Al-Rashed

Chairman

Mohammed bin Omar 
Al-Oyidi

Firas bin Abdul 
Razzaq Houhou

Fawaz bin Abdulaziz 
bin Huwail

Mohammed bin Jaafar 
Al-Saqqaf

Ahmed bin Abdul 
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Executive Summary

04
Efficiency, Strength and Merit
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Milestones in the 
Success Journey

December 2017

December 2021

January 2022

December 2017

September 2021

January 2022

January 2018

November 2020

2023

August 2019

June 2020

2024

December 2019

December 2019

2025

Establishing AlAhli 
REIT Fund.(1)

AlAndalus Real Estate Company 
was appointed as the developer of 
AlAndalus Mall.

AlAndalus Mall received the award as one of the 
best operation teams in the Middle East by the 
Council of Shopping Centers in the Middle East and 
North Africa.

Acquisition of AlAndalus Mall 
and AlAndalus Mall Hotel.

Appointment of AlAndalus Real 
Estate Company as the operator of 
AlAndalus Mall Hotel.

The Fund received the Restatex Riyadh 
Real Estate Award for the Best Banking 
Real Estate Fund for the year 2021.

Listing the Fund on the Saudi 
Stock Exchange “Tadawul”.

Acquiring the land adjacent to AlAndalus 
Mall for the purpose of developing it.

Signing of a management agreement 
with Hilton for the operation of the 
Andalus Mall Hotel.

Acquisition of Salama 
Tower in Jeddah.

Acquisition of QBIC 
Plaza in Riyadh.

The expansion of Andalus Mall (Andalus 
Street) has been fully completed and is 
now ready for operation

The Fund joined the global 
FTSE EPRA NAREIT real estate 
index series.

The Fund received the “Best Islamic Real 
Estate Traded Fund” award from Global 
Business Outlook.

The hotel renovation work has been 
completed in accordance with Hilton 
Worldwide standards.
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AlAndalus Mall

AlAndalus Mall Hotel

Salama Tower

QBIC Plaza

Assets Location Fair Value Percentage

AlAndalus Mall Jeddah 1,426,706,000 65%

AlAndalus Mall Hotel Jeddah 151,441,500.00 7%

Salama Tower Jeddah 269,764,275 13%

QBIC Plaza Riyadh 334,831,500 15%

Total 2,123,607,500 100%

Geographic 
Presence

Real Estate Assets 
Investment Ratio

Riyadh

Jeddah

• QBIC Plaza

• AlAndalus Mall
• AlAndalus Mall Hotel
• Salama Tower

%65

%7

%13

%15
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Fund Overview

05
Sustainable Development
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Fund At Glance

AlAhli REIT Fund (1) Portfolio SummaryAl-Ahli REIT (1) is a closed-end, publicly traded real estate investment Fund (REIT)
 compliant with Sharia principles. It aims to provide periodic rental income to unit
 holders by primarily investing in income-generating, structurally developed real
estate assets

 The Fund manager targets the distribution

dividends twice a year, amounting to no 

 of cash

less than 

 of the fund’s annual net profits. The Fund has been certified as a Sharia-compliant
 investment fund by the appointed Sharia Supervisory Board. The Fund’s term is
 ninety-nine years from the date of listing, renewable at the discretion of the Fund
.Manager and subject to approval by the Capital Market Authority

90%

# Particulars Value

1 Number of assets 4

2 Net Value of real estate portfolio assets 1,152,315,161.6

3 Occupancy rate of the rental portfolio 96.13% 

4 Number of tenants 619

5 Total leasable area 154,481.78 

6 Total revenue 196,821,619,090 

7 Fund Assets Size  1,988,409,784.97 
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Fund Portfolio

06
 Growth with a promising strategic
vision
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AlAhli REIT Fund 1 portfolio consists of four assets that are diversified, in a planned 
and thoughtful manner, according to sectors, in vital locations in the cities of Jeddah 
and Riyadh. Following are the holdings:

AlAndalus Mall includes a variety of the finest brands, and a variety of tenants in the 
sectors of fashion, restaurants and cafes, entertainment, indoor sports, etc. It is one 
of the largest commercial centers, as it includes more than (350) shops.

First
Alandalus Mall

Location Total land area

Operator and rental manager
Rentable space

Purchase price

The intersection of King Abdullah 
Road with Prince Majid Road, 
Al-Fayhaa District, Jeddah.

162,579

Occupancy Rate

98 %

Percentage of asset rents out of the collected Fund’s total rents 

70 %

AlAndalus Real Estate 
Company

101,500101,500

1,150,000,000

square meters

square meters

Saudi 

Net Leasable Area
square meters 350

Visitor in 2025 Stores
9.4 Million

Alandalus Mall is a popular shopping destination for families, with its high visitor 
numbers serving as clear evidence of its appeal. In 2025G, the mall welcomed more 
than 9.4 million visitors. It boasts an impressive occupancy rate of up to 98%, one of 
the highest among similar commercial centers in Jeddah. Additionally, the pedestrian 
bridge connecting Dr. Sulaiman AL Habib Hospital and Alandalus Mall has been fully 
commissioned, further enhancing accessibility and increasing foot traffic. Hence, 
most of the leasable spaces in the expansion project of Andalus Mall, also known as 
“Andalus Avenue”, have been leased.
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Salama Tower is located in a vital area at Salama neighborhood on Medina Road 
near Hira Intersection. Downtown Jeddah, less than (10) minutes from the new King 
Abdulaziz International Airport in Jeddah. The tower consists of (13) floors above 
the ground, one basement floor, and one mezzanine floor. It also includes more 
than (109) offices, (8) showrooms, and two warehouses. The tower is occupied by a 
selection of prestigious international and local brands.

13
Floors

8
Office Showrooms

109+

Second
Salama Office Tower

Location Total land area

Operator and rental manager
Rentable space

Purchase price

Medina Road, Al-Salamah District, 
Jeddah.

7,682

Percentage of asset rents out of the collected Fund’s total rents 

10 %

OPM29,921

255,000,000

square meters

square meters

Saudi  

Occupancy Rate

94 %
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This luxurious office complex, consisting of (3) floors, is located only (170) meters 
north of the intersection of King Abdulaziz Road and the Northern Ring Branch Road, 
at Al-Ghadeer neighborhood in Riyadh. It is fully leased to the Ministry of Housing 
for a period of (3) years, according to a contract renewable for the same period, 
by agreement of both parties. The contract was also renewed for five years during 
2025G with the ministry.

Third 
QBIC Plaza

Location Total land area

Rentable space

Purchase price

Northern Ring Road, Al-Ghadeer 
District, Riyadh

17,444

Occupancy rate

100 %

Percentage of asset rents out of the collected Fund’s total rents 

12 %

Completely rented to 
the Ministry of Housing21,253

250,000,000

square meters

square meters

Saudi  

3
Floors Ministry of HousingFrom the intersection of King 

Abdulaziz Road and Northern 
Ring Branch Road

170 3Meters Fully leased yeras
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Fourth
AlAndalus Mall Hotel

Location Total land area

Gross Floor Area

Purchase price

The intersection of King Abdullah 
Road with Prince Majid Road, 
Al-Fayhaa District, Jeddah.

6,223

28,255

200,000,000

square meters

square meters

Saudi  

Percentage of asset rents out of the 
collected Fund’s total rents 

8 %

164
Rooms Rating on the Website

Booking.com
From the important educational, 

medical, and entertainment 
landmarks, and from the heart of 

Jeddah city.

8.110at Minutes

Operator

Hilton Worldwide

The upscale hotel enjoys a prime location on King Abdullah Road, and is directly 
connected to Andalus Mall, one of the most popular shopping destinations in Jeddah. 
The mall is also connected to Dr. Sulaiman Al Habib Hospital via a pedestrian bridge, 
enhancing accessibility and movement between the surrounding facilities.

The hotel features 164 rooms, The hotel is also located at 10-minute drive from 
several important educational, medical and entertainment landmarks, and from 
downtown Jeddah. It is also located 20 minutes from King Abdulaziz International 
Airport.

The renovation of the hotel’s typical floors and public areas was completed in 2025G 
in accordance with Hilton Worldwide standards, and the hotel is now managed and 
operated under the prestigious DoubleTree by Hilton brand, reflecting the Fund’s focus 
on enhancing asset quality and operational efficiency. The hotel currently holds an 8.1 
rating on Booking.com, reflecting the improved guest experience and service quality 
following the renovation and operational upgrades.
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Fund Service 
Providers 

Custodian

Fund Evaluator

 Operator of AlAndalus
Mall Hotel

 Salamah Tower
Operator

Fund Manager

Auditor

 Operator of AlAndalus
Mall and Property Agent
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Efficiency of Sustainable Planning

Risk Management and 
Business Continuity

07
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Income distribution risk

Exit risk

Description

High Risk Level

Description

Risk Mitigation

Risk Mitigation

-	 The Fund aims to provide periodic rental income to unitholders  through its investments 
in income-generating properties. Any failure to perform its basic assets would expose the 
Fund to the risk of inability or failure to achieve periodic or targeted distribution obligations 
in the future in accordance with its terms and conditions.

-	 Moreover, according to the terms and conditions of the facilities provided to the Fund , the 
Fund  must meet a number of conditions under the distribution test in order to be able to 
distribute profits to the unitholders . Any breach of these terms may result in the Fund  
being unable to make such distributions.

-	 Further, the Fund pays interest expenses, the Fund might be in a position where a big 
portion of the cash generated from operations is used to service the debt (interest) and 
hence impacting its ability to distribute dividends.

The Fund invests in real estate assets that are illiquid in nature. This exposes the Fund to the 
risk of being unable to liquidate the underlying assets in a timely manner and in accordance with 
the Fund’s strategy. These risks become more significant as the Fund  approaches maturity.

•   The Fund  has a long term to maturity (99 years, extendable) and the Fund ‘s units remain 
tradable on the financial market, giving unit holders the ability to exit at a time of their 
choosing based on prevailing market prices.

•   The Fund  invests in real estate assets located in distinctive and central locations in a major 
city. These assets are characterized by high demand from investors, due to their quality and 
ease of liquidation compared to other real estate assets.

The Fund’s approach to mitigating these risks is to ensure that the underlying assets are 
performing well and generating expected cash flows.

•    Alandalus Mall: 
The Fund has entered into long-term contracts with major tenants, and is constantly looking 
for ways to ensure that the mall has a diverse range of tenants.

•    AlAndalus Mall Hotel:
The Fund Manager has entered into an agreement with Hilton to operate the hotel. This will 
ensure we attract guests on consistent basis. 

•    Salamah Tower:
The property is managed by a specialized property management company and maintains a 
consistently high occupancy rate.

•    Cubic Building:
The property is fully leased to a single primary tenant (Ministry of Housing).

Specific marketing strategies related to increasing demand for the Fund’s properties are also 
being implemented property managers and/or operators.

•    The Fund Manager meets regularly with real estate agents and operators to closely monitor 
asset performance and take immediate action to ensure the Fund achieves its set objectives.

•    The Fund Manager closely monitors debt covenants to ensure that the Fund is complying 
with all covenants, including distribution testing.

Risk level
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Credit risk

Concentration risk

Description

Description

Risk Mitigation

The risk is that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss to the other 
party by not fulfilling its obligations. The Fund  is also exposed to bank credit risks and lease 
receivables (receivables from tenants under operating lease contracts).

•   Portfolio concentration:
The Fund  invested in 4 real estate assets, (3) of which are located in the city of Jeddah 
and one in the city of Riyadh. Although this portfolio concentration may increase the 
total returns of the unitholders, if a material loss results from any significant investment, 
the returns of the unitholders may be lower compared to if the Fund  had invested in a 
diversified portfolio.

•   Concentration of clients and tenants:
The Fund  is distinguished by its diversification in terms of its client base and adopts four 
properties, two of which are rented to one tenant: Qbic Plaza and Salama Tower. While having 
a single tenant may promote the stability of rental income streams over the long term, the 
risk is that a tenant defaults could cause the property to lose its entire rental income, putting 
the fund in the difficult position of finding a replacement in time and overcoming liquidity 
challenges.

•   With regard to bank balances, the Fund ’s policy is to enter into contracts for financial 
instruments only with reputable counterparties.

•   For outstanding rents, the Fund  always seeks to enter into long-term rental agreements 
with established and reputable tenants. The mall also has a diverse and strong mix of 
tenants, which is considered the best strategy to mitigate tenant risks.

Risk Mitigation

Risk Mitigation

As part of the Fund  Manager’s efforts to diversify the Fund ‘s asset base, the Fund  Manager 
completed several acquisitions in Jeddah and Riyadh. The distribution of the Fund ’s assets was 
as follows (percentage of the Fund ’s total revenues):

The Fund  Manager manages these risks through:

•   Pre-acquisition:
Carrying out due diligence and evaluation procedures to ensure that the Fund  does not pay 
too much upon acquisition.

The Fund  Manager continues to explore additional options to diversify the portfolio and 
mitigate these risks, by searching for additional properties that meet the risk and return profile 
requirements to add to the portfolio contents.

Assets
Revenue concentration/ concentration

2024G 2025G

Shopping Center 67% 67%

The hotel 9% 10%

Office center 12% 11%

Office tower 12% 12%

Valuation risk

Description
The risk that the Fund ‘s market value will fall significantly below its net asset value. This may 
be due to overvaluation of the underlying assets.
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•   Post-acquisition:
Focus on achieving long-term value for the unitholders, their ability to generate sustainable 
recurring rental income and long-term growth potential.

To value its assets, the Fund  relies on two independent valuations from two reputable real 
estate valuation companies (Qiam and Esnad). These valuations are reviewed and examined 
internally by the Fund  Manager to ensure that they do not exaggerate the fair value of the 
assets.

The risk that the Fund ‘s units will be valued at less than net asset value also results from 
general market sentiment and opinions about the REIT sector and real estate in general. The 
Global Valuation Benchmarks study shows that REITs in most countries trade below net asset 
value.

Liquidity risk

Description

Risk Mitigation

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Fund  will not be able to generate sufficient cash resources 
to settle its obligations (such as debt service, dividends, operating expenses, and capital 
expenditures) in full when they fall due, or that it will be able to settle such obligations on 
substantially unfavorable terms.

•   The Fund  Manager monitors liquidity requirements by ensuring that sufficient funds are 
available to meet any obligations as they arise.

•   The Fund  has credit facilities that can be used to meet new acquisition requirements.

Risk Mitigation
The Fund Manager has obtained a very competitive profit rate and also reviews and 
renegotiates the loan terms on a regular basis. The Fund Manager also reviews economic 
factors and interest rate expectations, with a focus on SIBOR rate expectations and the US 
Federal Reserve’s policy directions.

The Fund Manager also negotiates the interest rate spread with the bank and also assesses 
the feasibility of entering into any interest rate hedges.

Profit rate risk

Indebtedness risk

Description

Description

The risk that the value of the Fund ’s assets and financial instruments will fluctuate due to 
negative changes in profit rates/interest rates.

Since the Fund  is financed using a variable interest rate facility (SIBOR rate + spread), any 
negative change in the SIBOR rate will lead to higher profit/interest expenses and thus lower 
total returns to the unitholders.

Over the past year, the SIBOR rate has increased significantly and is expected to continue to 
rise in the coming years (in line with the direction of the US Federal Reserve), which will reflect 
negatively on the Fund .

This risk is that the Fund  will not be able to generate the income necessary to service its debt, 
which will lead to default payment.

The Fund  loan facilities compatible with the provisions of Islamic Shariah to acquire income-
generating properties. meanwhile these facilities contribute to diversifying assets and 
increasing the Fund ‘s ability to distribute cash and its total return, they may lead to an increase 
in potential losses in adverse scenarios.
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Risk Mitigation
The Fund  Manager closely monitors liquidity requirements by ensuring that sufficient funds 
are available to meet any debt repayment obligations as they arise. In addition, the Fund  
Manager monitors debt pledges to ensure that they are all met.

Fund Manager’s risk

Description

Risk Mitigation

Unit holders may not have the opportunity to participate in or control the day-to-day operations 
or decisions of the Fund , including investment decisions and actions taken by the Fund  
Manager, which may have an impact on the Fund ‘s performance.

The Fund  Manager has set up systems and controls to ensure that the Fund  adheres to 
regulations at all times and that risks in the Fund  are managed accordingly.

The Fund Manager relies on its highly experienced investment team to work for the benefit of 
the unitholders  and to achieve the Fund ’s aspirations for long-term growth.

In the event that certain functions/activities are outsourced to a third-party service provider, 
the Fund Manager shall ensure that appropriate due diligence procedures have been completed 
for the third-party service provider, and that the latter accepts and adheres to the Fund 
Manager’s terms of employment.

Risk Mitigation

Risk Mitigation

•   The Fund  invests entirely in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. 

•   The Fund  manages these risks by monitoring the regulatory/political/tax aspects in the 
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and by anticipating and preparing for any potential change.

The Fund  Manager continues to closely monitor the overall macroeconomic situation and 
any specific development in the real estate sector to ensure appropriate decisions are taken 
accordingly.

Geographic risk

Economic risk

Description

Description

Risks of new government regulations, policies and taxes; or political and social instability, 
which may negatively affect the Fund ’s performance and/or the Fund ’s liquidity.

These risks are represented by the deterioration of the overall economic situation and its 
negative impact on the performance and value of the underlying assets and thus on the Fund .
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Risk of assets poor performance

Operational risk

Description

Description

Risk Mitigation

This is the risk that the underlying assets will perform less than expected due to special 
factors such as tenant delays, high capital expenditures or high vacancy rates.

As of December 31, 2025, the Fund has a balance of approximately SAR 22.7 million in 
provision for losses resulting from impairment of receivables associated with operating lease 
contracts. The property manager continues to monitor this to ensure that all amounts owed 
are recovered.

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a variety of causes related 
to the operations, technology and infrastructure that support the Fund ‘s activities, whether 
internal or external to the Fund ‘s service provider, and from external factors such as natural 
disasters

The Fund Manager has adopted several risk mitigation strategies, including:
•   Ensuring that the Mall has a strong and diverse mix of tenants.
•   Ensuring the mall maintains a strong and diverse tenant mix.
•   Continuously assessing the best possible methods for hotel operations.
•   Signing a long-term lease agreement with a reputable company for the office tower and 
plaza.
•    Diversification of the Fund’s assets and tenants.

Additionally, the Fund Manager closely monitors the performance of the underlying assets 
and meets regularly with property managers and hotel operators to oversee any issues or 
events that could lead to a decline in the Fund’s performance

Risk Mitigation
•   The Fund is managed by SNB Capital, a company with a proven track record and experience 

in asset management.

•   To ensure compliance with best practices, some key activities requiring subject matter 
expertise have been outsourced to experienced and reputable service providers with a 
proven track record.

•    Al Andalus Property Company has been appointed as the operator for Andalus Mall. The 
company is considered one of the most prominent shopping center management firms in 
the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, with a strong and proven track record.

•    Cubic Plaza has been leased under a Triple Net (NNN) lease agreement to a single anchor 
tenant.

In general, the Fund’s objective is to manage operational risks to achieve a balance between 
mitigating financial losses and reputational damage while fulfilling its investment objectives

Risk Mitigation
The Fund  Manager continues to monitor the Fund ‘s compliance with its regulations, terms 
and conditions and will take all necessary measures to meet these requirements.

Compliance risk

Description
The Fund ’s failure to comply with laws, rules and regulations. These risks include: Legal, 
regulatory and Shariah compliance risks.
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Risk of structural damages

Description
Structural damage resulting from adverse events, which can jeopardize the income-generating 
ability of the affected property.

Risk Mitigation
•   The Fund  Manager is keen to carry out preventive maintenance on a regular basis.

•   Renting real estate under a triple net lease contract, annual inspection by the Fund  Manager, 
or disclosure by the main tenant.

•   Real estate insurance on all the Fund ’s assets.

We manage risks to create sustainable returns
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Promising Facts and Figures

Financial 
Performance
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Statement 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Net asset value at the 
end of the year

1,320,470,000 1,303,077,000 1,272,945,000 1,237,875,000 1,198,181,742 1,152,315,161.60 

Net asset value of the 
unit at the end of the 
year
(Cost/fair value)

9.90/9.60 9.69/9.48 9.26/10.47 10.28/9.00 8.71/10.16 8.38/10.20

Highest net asset 
value per unit (cost/
fair value)

10.16/9.95 9.90/9.60 9.48/10.61 10.41/9.32 8.86/10.16 8.74/10.20

Minimum net asset 
value per unit (cost/
fair value)

9.58/9.60 9.69/9.48 9.26/9.69 10.28/9.00 8.71/10.04 8.34/10.20

Highest closing price 
of the unit

10.20 14.24 12.94 10.12 9.02 7.33

Lowest closing price 
per unit

7.83 8.83 9.95 7.70 6.97 6.12

Number of Fund units 137,500,000 137,500,000 137,500,000 137,500,000 137,500,000 137,500,000

Total income distri-
bution per unit in the 
period

0.45 0.675 0.7 0.55 0.5 0.45

Fund’s performance 
vs. Benchmark

No Benchmark to compare the Fund’s performance

Statement 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total expense ratio %1.14 %1.19 %1.22 %1.24 %1.23 %1.22

Borrowing ratio of 
total assets

%27.06 %28.85 %30.52 %33.34 %35.91 %37.35

Remaining term of 
the loan

14 years 13 years 12 years سنة 2 1 year 3 years

Due date
September 30, 

2034
September 30, 

2034
September 30, 

2034
July 30, 2026 July 31, 2026 July 30, 2029

Statement 1 year 3 years 5 years Since 
establishment

Based on net asset value (cost/fair 
value) %2.38 / %3.70 %9.42 / %22.35 %9.42 / %22.35 %12.30 / %22.75

Based on the market price %4.66- %22.77- %2.86 %6.00

Historical Comparison Between 2020, 2021, 
2022, 2023 2024 and 2025

Cumulative total return

Annual total return

Historical Comparison of the 
Fund’s Performance Over the 
Last Five Years

Statement 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2024 2023 2025

Based on net asset 
value (cost/fair 
value)

4.85%/5.35% %4.85 / %4.33 %1.87 / %1.08 %4.70 / %5.71
%5.07 / 
%15.28

%3.13 / %3.44 %2.22 / %2.53 %1.59 / %1.31

Based on the 
market price

18.85- % %30.30 %1.37- %35.37 %5.26- %4.95- %16.24- %4.66-
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Statement Value

Number of units issued 137,500,000.00 

Value of the opening net asset at the beginning of the year 1,195,803,491.87 

Value of the closing net asset at the end of the year 1,152,315,161.60

Opening net asset value per unit at the beginning of the year (cost/fair value) 8.70/10.04

Final net asset value per unit at the end of the year (cost/fair value) 8.38/10.20

Cash from operations (FFO) 58,408,010.49

Cash from operations for the unit 42

Total dividend distribution per unit 0.45

The highest closing price of the unit 7.33

The lowest closing price of the unit 6.12

Uncollected revenue/total revenue (%) %20

Ratio of non-cash expenses/net fund profits (%) %46

Fund fees and expenses for the year 2025G

Fund management fees 21,610,934

Professional fees 500,800 

Board of Directors fees 100,000

Fees paid for trading 805,000

Asset custody fees 450,000 

Shariah committee fees 24,000

Fund Performance during 2025G
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Updating the Board of Directors with developments on the fund’s assets 

Evaluating the performance and quality of services provided to the Fund 
by service providers.

Reviewing Compliance Department’s.

Approval of the semi -annual and annual Financial Statements.

Discussing the Fund’s performance.

Reviewing the Fund’s annual budget.

Approval of the appointment of Ernst & Young as the Fund’s external auditor

Evaluating the independence of the Fund’s Board of Directors.

Approval of cash dividends

Approval to write off certain outstanding and uncollectible accounts / 
Approval of the hotel renovation budget.

Signing of a lease agreement for the QBIC Plaza property valued at SAR 
36 million with the Ministry of Municipal and Rural Affairs and Housing, 
with the lease officially commencing on December 10, 2025.

Approval of additional capital expenditures for Andalus Mall totaling 
SAR 2.9 million.

Approval of the appointment of Rashid Al-Ghunaim to handle the case 
concerning the contract with Dr. Saleh Malaika.

Approval of the capital expenditure budget for connecting the mall and hotel 
to the permanent electricity of the Saudi Electricity Company (amounting 
to SAR 27 million).

Approval of the addendum to the Andalus Mall property management 
agreement.

The following decisions:

.1

.5

.3

.8

.2

.6

.7

.4

.9

.10

.11

.12

.13

.14

.15

Most important 
decisions 
issued by the Board of Directors 
meetings during the year 2025G
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The dividend policy adopted by the Fund stipulates that at least 90% of the Fund’s 
net annual profits shall be distributed as cash dividends to unitholders twice a year, 
with the exception of gains resulting from the sale of real estate assets, investments 
in capital market funds, and transactions that can be reinvested in additional assets 
of the Fund.

Summary of dividends for the year 2025G

Statement Value

Total number of profits distributed for this period 61875000

Profit share per unit 0.45

Number of outstanding units  137,500,000.00 

Nominal value of the unit (initial price) 10

Dividend payout/initial unit price ratio %4.5000

Dividend to Net Asset Value Ratio (Cost/Fair Value) %5.3696

Net asset value as of December 31, 2025  1,152,315,161.60 

The Fund Manager invested the surplus cash balances in a Shariah-Compliant 
financial market instrument, namely the AlAhli Saudi Riyal Trading Fund.

The Fund is exempted from paying management fees imposed on its 
investments in the financial market fund (i.e. AlAhli Saudi Riyal Trading Fund).

The Fund has an Islamic facilities agreement with the Saudi National Bank 
worth 779 million Saudi riyals, due for repayment in July 2029. The Fund has 
withdrawn from the facilities a total amount of 743 million Saudi riyals as of 
December 31, 2025.

None.

None.

None.

The fund manager owns a 0.68% stake in the Fund.

Dividends for the first half of the calendar year 2025 were distributed in 
August of the same year, while dividends for the second half of the same year 
will be distributed in April 2026G.

Other investments

Special commissions

Indebtedness

Material changes

Annual voting rights

Conflict of interest

Dividend Distributions

Fund Manager’s Investment in the Fund

Dividend Distributions Disclosures

AlAhli REIT Fund (1) Annual Report 2025AlAhli REIT Fund (1) Annual Report 2025

www.alahl i reit .com www.alahl i reit .com60 61



Disclaimer
This report is intended only to provide general information and does not constitute 
an offer or solicitation for the sale or purchase of any securities. This document also 
does not take into account the needs of the recipient in terms of investment 
suitability.

Specifically, this report has not been shaped in accordance with the specific 
investment objectives of any person who may receive it, nor in accordance with his 
or her financial situation, risk appetite, or other needs.

According to the maximum extent permitted by the applicable law and regulations, 
SNB Capital does not bear responsibility for any losses that may result from the use 
of this report or any of its contents, or that may arise from it or be related to it in any 
way. It should be noted that any financial projections, fair value estimates, and 
statements regarding prospects contained in this report may not actually be realized.

All opinions and estimates stated in this report express the opinion of the author at 
the date of preparing this report and are subject to change without prior notice. It is 
not permissible to copy any part of this report or any documents attached to it 
without obtaining written consent from SNB Capital. SNB Capital bears full 
responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this report, and 
confirms that to the best of its knowledge, and after conducting reasonable 
investigations, no other facts have been overlooked that might make any information 
contained in this report misleading.

The Capital Market Authority does not assume any responsibility for the contents of 
this report, makes no representation as to the accuracy or completeness of the 
information contained therein, and expressly disclaims any liability for any losses 
that may arise from the use of any part of this report. Potential purchasers of the 
fund units offered hereunder must conduct their own due diligence to ensure the 
accuracy of the information relating to this investment fund.

SNB Capital holds a license from the Capital Market Authority, No. 37-06046, and its 
registered office is located on King Saud Road, P.O. Box No. 22216, Riyadh 11495, 
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia www.alahlicapital.com.
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 With the aim of supporting tenants, to attract
 the largest possible number of segments of their
 target audience, to raise their sales operations and
 increase the movement of shoppers in the mall, the
 management of Alandalus Mall worked to establish
 a wide range of activities and entertainment events

During

Ibsar” Event“ Damgh” Event“

 Saudi Thalassemia and Sickle Cell
Anemia Society Event

 ”Healthy Days Campaign - August“

“Blood Donation” Campaign 
(Shifa/Zamzam Association)

Seasonal Influenza” Campaign“

 Financial Awareness and Education
Initiative for Children

 Back to School - Learn Healthily”“
Event

Early Childhood” Event – Their Future“

World Children’s Day” Event“

Adjust It” Event“

”Polio Vaccination Campaign“

Aroma” Event“

Fasal” Event“

Diabetes Awareness” Event“

Sanadi” Event“

 Gulf Oral and Dental Health“
Week” Event

20
25
20
25

including the following:

Activities and Events
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A trusted partner for sustainable financial growth

Financial 
statements 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
To the Unitholders of ALAHLI REIT FUND (1)
(Managed by SNB Capital Company)

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of ALAHLI REIT FUND (1) (the “Fund”) managed by SNB Capital Company
(the “Fund Manager”), which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2025, and the
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in net assets (equity)
attributable to the unitholders and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial
statements, including material accounting policy information.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position
of the Fund as at 31 December 2025, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in
accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards
and pronouncements that are endorsed by the Saudi Organization for Chartered and Professional Accountants.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing that are endorsed in the Kingdom
of Saudi Arabia. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Fund in accordance with
the International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards)
that is endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, as applicable to audit of financial statements of public interest
entities. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with that Code. We believe that the audit
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of
the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the
financial statements as a whole, and in forming auditor’s opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion
on these matters. For each matter below, our description of how our audit addressed the matter is provided in that
context.

We have fulfilled the responsibilities described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial
statements section of our report, including in relation to these matters. Accordingly, our audit included the
performance of procedures designed to respond to our assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the
financial statements. The results of our audit procedures, including the procedures performed to address the
matters below, provide the basis for our audit opinion on the accompanying financial statements.



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
To the Unitholders of ALAHLI REIT FUND (1)
(Managed by SNB Capital Company) (continued)

Key Audit Matters (continued)

Key audit matter How our audit addressed the key audit matter.
Allowance for expected credit losses – receivables from operating leases

As at 31 December 2025, the gross receivables from
operating leases amounted to SR 55.7 million (as at 31
December 2024: SR 79.1 million) against which SR 22.6
million (as at 31 December 2024: SR 23.2 million)
expected credit losses (“ECL”) allowance is maintained.

The Fund uses the simplified approach to calculate ECL.
Management determines and recognises expected credit
losses as required by International Financial Reporting
Standard 9 (Financial Instruments) (‘IFRS 9’). Significant
judgements, estimates and assumptions have been made
by the management in the calculation of ECL impact,
including probability of default and loss given default.

We have considered this as a key audit matter as the
determination of ECL involves significant management
judgement and this has a material impact on the financial
statements.

Refer to:
- Note 4 for the accounting policy related to the ECL
- Note 5 for the significant judgements, estimates and

assumptions in determining the ECL.
- Note 7 for the operating leases receivable disclosure.

Our audit procedures performed included, among
others, the following:

- Evaluated the appropriateness of the Fund’s
accounting policy for ECL allowance in accordance
with the requirements of IFRS 9.

- Obtained understanding of the Fund’s processes in
determining the allowance for expected credit losses
and evaluated the design and implementation of
controls related to determination of ECL allowance.

- Performed procedures to evaluate the reliability of
data input used by management in the ECL model
including ageing of receivables.

- Assessed significant judgements, estimates and
assumptions made by the management with
reference to the calculation of the ECL including the
Company’s assessment of the probability of default,
incorporation of forward-looking information and the
loss given default parameter through involvement of
a subject matter expert who assessed the
reasonableness of the ECL model and assumptions
used by management by developing an independent
ECL model.

- Assessed the adequacy of the relevant disclosures in
the financial statements.



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
To the Unitholders of ALAHLI REIT FUND (1)
(Managed by SNB Capital Company) (continued)

Key Audit Matters (continued)

Key audit matter How our audit addressed the key audit matter.
Assessment of net realisable value and recoverable amount (“the value”) of investment properties and hotel property
(“the properties”) respectively

As at 31 December 2025, the Fund had investment
properties carried at cost less accumulated depreciation
and any impairment of SR 1.780 billion (as at 31
December 2024: SR 1.785 billion), and the Fund had a
hotel property carried at cost less accumulated
depreciation and any impairment of SR 145.7 million (as
at 31 December 2024: SR 131.7 million) recorded under
property and equipment, collectively referred to as (“the
Properties”).

The Fund has assessed the fair value of these properties
in accordance with IFRS 13 (Fair Valuation) through
engaging independent real estate valuation specialists.

The fair value of these properties has been estimated
using income approach for majority of the properties.
The cash flows are estimated by extrapolating the
current rental income based on the observable
occupancy rates, expected future growth as well as other
assumptions and the unobservable inputs relating to the
capitalization and discount rates.

We considered assessing the existence of impairment in
these properties and estimating its recoverable amounts
– including estimation of the fair value – as a key audit
matter since that requires significant estimates and
judgements that could result in material misstatements
of the calculation of impairment losses (if any) and also
misstatements with regard to the disclosure of the fair
values of these properties in the financial statements.

Refer to:
- Note 4 for the accounting policy related to the

investment properties and property and equipment.
- Note 5 for the significant judgement in determining

the valuation of properties.
- Note 9 for the investment properties disclosure and

note 10 for property and equipment disclosure.

Our audit procedures performed included, among
others, the following:

- Evaluated appropriateness of the Fund’s accounting
policy for the properties and the assessment for the
identification of impairment indicators.

- Assessed on a sample basis the accuracy of
observable inputs used in valuations, such as rental
income, occupancy rates and lease tenure back to
lease agreements for a sample of properties.

- Verified the mathematical accuracy of the valuation
model used by management.

- Involved our internal valuation specialist who
performed the following procedures, on a sample
basis:

- Reviewed the methodology applied by the
management specialist to assess the appropriateness
of the approach used and methodology applied.

- Assessed the reasonableness and appropriateness of
the underlying significant assumptions and
judgements, including the discount rate,
capitalization rate, and performed sensitivity analysis
for significant assumptions used by the management
specialist.

- Evaluated the competence, independence, and scope
of the external valuers.

- Assessed the adequacy of the relevant disclosures in
the financial statements.



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
To the Unitholders of ALAHLI REIT FUND (1)
(Managed by SNB Capital Company) (continued)

Other Matter
The financial statements of the Fund as at, and for the year ended 31 December 2024 were audited by another
auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those financial statements on 24 Ramadan 1446H (corresponding
to 24 March 2025).

Other Information Included in the Fund’s 2025 Annual Report
Other information consists of the information included in the Fund’s 2025 annual report, other than the financial
statements and our auditor’s report thereon. The Fund Manager is responsible for the other information in its
annual report. The Fund’s 2025 annual report is expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor’s
report.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we will not express any form of
assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified
above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent
with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially
misstated.

Responsibilities of the Fund Manager and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with
IFRS Accounting Standards that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and
pronouncements that are endorsed by the Saudi Organization for Chartered and Professional Accountants and the
applicable provisions of the Real Estate Investment Funds Regulations issued by the Board of the Capital Market
Authority and the Fund’s terms and conditions, and for such internal control as management determines is
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether
due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Fund Manager is responsible for assessing the Fund’s ability to continue
as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis
of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Fund or to cease operations, or has no realistic
alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance i.e, the Fund’s Board is responsible for overseeing the Fund’s financial reporting
process.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion.
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance
with International Standards on Auditing that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia will always detect a
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if,
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users
taken on the basis of these financial statements.



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
To the Unitholders of ALAHLI REIT FUND (1)
(Managed by SNB Capital Company) (continued)

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (continued)

As part of an audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing that are endorsed in the Kingdom of
Saudi Arabia, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We
also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery,
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
Fund’s internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and
related disclosures made by the Fund Manager.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of the Fund Manager’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and,
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions
that may cast significant doubt on the Fund’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a
material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures
in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are
based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or
conditions may cause the Fund to cease to continue as a going concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures,
and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that
achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we
identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may
reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, actions taken to eliminate threats or
safeguards applied.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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Expressed in Saudi Riyals ‘000 (unless otherwise stated)
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1 THE FUND AND ITS ACTIVITIES

AlAhli REIT Fund (1) (“Fund”) is a closed-ended Shariah compliant real estate investment traded fund, established
and managed by SNB Capital Company (“Fund Manager”), a subsidiary of the Saudi National Bank (“SNB”), for
the benefit of the Fund’s unitholders. The Fund is ultimately supervised by the Fund Board.

As per license number 37-06046 granted by the Capital Market Authority (“CMA”), the Fund Manager is
authorized to carry out the following activities with respect to securities:

a) Dealing as principal and agent, and underwriting;
b) Arranging;
c) Managing;
d) Advising; and
e) Custody.

The Fund’s objective is to provide periodic rental income to its unitholders by investing mainly in developed
income-generating properties and to potentially provide capital growth by developing and/or expanding and/or
selling assets.

The Fund invests mainly in developed income-generating real estate assets and may invest part of its assets and
cash surplus in Murabaha transactions and short term deposits in Saudi Riyals with banks that are licensed by the
Saudi Central Bank (“SAMA”) and operate in Saudi Arabia. The Fund may also invest in public money market
funds approved CMA.

The terms and conditions of the Fund were approved by CMA on 11 Rabi Al-Awwal 1439H (corresponding to 29
November 2017). The offering period for the subscription of the units was from 6 December 2017 to 19 December
2017. Unitholders subscribed for the units of the Fund during the offering period and cash was held in collection
account of SNB Capital. The cash was transferred to the bank account of the Fund on its commencement date
which was used to purchase the investment properties and units were issued to the unitholders simultaneously. The
Fund commenced its activities on 25 December 2017 (the “Inception Date”). On the Inception Date, the Fund
issued 137,500 units for SR 1,375 million, which was considered as an initial capital contribution of the Fund.

The Fund’s term is ninety nine (99) years. The term of the Fund may be extended at the Fund Manager's discretion,
subject to CMA approval.

The Fund was established and units were offered in accordance with the Real Estate Investment Traded Funds
Instructions issued by CMA pursuant to Resolution No. 6-130-2016, dated 23/1/1438H, corresponding to
24/10/2016G amended by Resolution No. 2-115-2018, dated 13/2/1440H corresponding to 22/10/2018G. The Fund
is governed by Real Estate Investment Funds Regulations issued by CMA on 19/6/1427 corresponding to
15/7/2006G.

As per the terms and conditions of the Fund, the Fund aims to distribute at least 90% of its net income to its
unitholders.

2 BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

2.1 Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the
International Accounting Standards Board (“IFRS Accounting Standards”) that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi
Arabia and other standards and pronouncements issued by the Saudi Organization for Chartered and Professional
Accountants (“SOCPA”) and to comply with the related Real Estate Investment Funds Regulations issued by the Board
of CMA and the Fund’s terms and conditions.
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2 BASIS OF ACCOUNTING (continued)

2.2 Basis of measurement

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention using the accrual basis of accounting
and the going concern assumption except for investment at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) which is
recorded at fair value.

On 31 December 2019, CMA has examined the suitability of continuing to use the cost model or permitting the use
of the fair value model or revaluation option and made the following decisions:

- Obligating listed funds to continue to use the cost model to measure property (under IAS 16) and investment
property (under IAS 40) in the financial statements prepared for financial periods before the calendar year 2023.

- Allowing listed funds to choose between fair value model and revaluation model to measure property (under
IAS 16) and investment property (under IAS 40) for the financial periods starting from the calendar year 2023
or thereafter. The Fund has chosen to continue to use the cost model to measure its investment properties.

2.3 Functional and presentation currency

The functional and presentation currency of the Fund is Saudi Riyals (SR). The amounts included in these financial
statements have been presented to the nearest thousand.

3 NEW STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS

New Standards and Amendments Effective

The following new accounting standards or amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on 1 January
2025, however, the adoption of these standards or amendments had no significant financial impact in these financial
statements and is not expected to have a significant effect in future periods:

 Lack of exchangeability – Amendments to IAS 21
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3 NEW STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS (continued)

New Standards and amendments issued but not yet effective

The standards, interpretations and amendments issued, but not yet effective up to the date of issuance of the financial
statements are disclosed below. The Fund intends to adopt these standards, where applicable, when they become
effective and currently assessing the implication on Fund’s financial statements on adoption.

Standards /
Amendments Description Effective Date
Classification and
Measurement of
Financial Instruments-
Amendment to IFRS 9
and IFRS 7

These amendments:

• clarify the requirements for the timing of
recognition and derecognition of some financial
assets and liabilities, with a new exception for some
financial liabilities settled through an electronic cash
transfer system;

• clarify and add further guidance for assessing
whether a financial asset meets the solely payments
of principal and interest (SPPI) criterion;

• add new disclosures for certain instruments with
contractual terms that can change cash flows (such as
some instruments with features linked to the
achievement of environment, social and governance
(ESG) targets); and

make updates to the disclosures for equity
instruments designated at Fair Value through Other
Comprehensive Income (FVOCI).

1 January 2026

IFRS 18 —
Presentation and
Disclosure in Financial
Statements

The new standard on presentation and disclosure in
financial statements, require more focus on updates to
the statement of profit or loss. The key new concepts
introduced in IFRS 18 relate to:

• the structure of the statement of profit or loss;

• required disclosures in the financial statements for
certain profit or loss performance measures that are
reported outside an entity’s financial statements (that
is, management-defined performance measures); and

enhanced principles on aggregation and
disaggregation which apply to the primary financial
statements and notes in general.

1 January 2027

IFRS 19, ‘Subsidiaries
without Public
Accountability:
Disclosures’

IFRS 19 specifies the disclosure requirements an
entity is permitted to apply instead of the disclosure
requirements in other IFRS. A subsidiary may elect
to apply this Standard in its financial statements if it
does not have public accountability and it has an
ultimate or intermediate parent that produces
financial statements available for public use that
comply with IFRS.

1 January 2027
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4 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

4.1 The Fund has consistently applied the accounting policies set out below to all periods presented in these financial
statements, except if mentioned otherwise.

Financial instruments

Recognition and initial measurement

Receivables from operating leases are initially recognised when they are originated. All other financial assets and
financial liabilities are initially recognised when the Fund becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the
instrument.

A financial asset (unless it is a receivable from operating leases without a significant financing component) or financial
liability is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss (FVTPL),
transaction costs that are directly attributable to acquisition or issue.

Financial assets

Classification of financial assets
On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at amortised cost or fair value through profit or loss
(FVTPL).

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions:

a. the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect
contractual cash flows; and

b. the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of
principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.
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4 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

A financial asset shall be measured at FVTPL unless it is measured at amortised cost.

Reclassifications

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition, except in the period after the Fund changes
its business model for managing financial assets.

Derecognition

A financial asset is derecognised when:

•  the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expire, or
•  the Fund has transfers its rights to receive the contractual cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation

to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a ‘pass-through’ arrangement,
and either:

(a) the Fund has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or
(b) the Fund has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset but has transferred

control of the asset

Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9 impairment requirements use more forward-looking information to recognise expected credit losses – the
‘expected credit loss (ECL) model’.

The Fund considers a broader range of information when assessing credit risk and measuring expected credit losses,
including past events, current conditions, reasonable and supportable forecasts that affect the expected collectability
of the future cash flows of the instrument.

Expected credit loss assessment for operating lease receivables

The Fund applies IFRS 9 simplified approach for measuring expected credit losses, which uses a lifetime expected
loss allowance. The method is applied for assessing an allowance against financial assets measured at amortised cost.

The expected loss rates are based on the payment profiles of receivables over a period of 12 months before each
reported period and corresponding historical credit losses experienced within this period. The historical loss rates are
adjusted to reflect current and forward-looking information on macroeconomic factors affecting the ability of the
customers to settle the receivables. The Fund has identified GDP of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (the country in
which it renders the services), inflation rate and government spending to be the most relevant factor and accordingly
adjusts the historical loss rates based on expected changes in these factors.

The expected loss approach breaks the total loss amount modelling into the following parts: Probability of Default
(PD), Loss Given Default (LGD), Exposure At Default (EAD). These are briefly described below:

Loss Given Default (LGD): This is an estimate of the loss arising on default. It is based on the difference between
the contractual cash flows due and those that the lender would expect to receive, including from any collateral. It is
usually expressed as a percentage of the EAD.

Probability of Default (PD): The likelihood of a default over a particular time horizon.
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4 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Expected credit loss assessment for operating lease receivables (continued)

Exposure At Default (EAD): This is an estimate of the exposure at a future default date, taking into account expected
changes in the exposure after the reporting date, including repayments of principal and interest, and expected
drawdowns on committed facilities.

Model and framework

The Fund uses a point-in-time (PIT) probability of default (PD) model to measure its impairment on financial assets.
Point-in-time PD models incorporate information from a current credit cycle and assess risk at a point-in-time. The
point-in-time PD term structure can be used to measure credit deterioration and starting PD when performing the
allowance calculations. Also, when calculating lifetime expected credit losses, after the inputs are correctly converted,
cash flows can be projected and gross carrying amount, loss allowance, and amortized cost for the financial instrument
are then calculated.

Macroeconomic weighted average scenarios

The Fund includes a macroeconomic factor of GDP, inflation rate and government spending to develop multiple
scenarios, the purpose is towards the realization of most likely outcome using worst and best case scenarios. The
scenario-based analysis incorporates forward-looking information into the impairment estimation using multiple
forward-looking macroeconomic scenarios. The estimate of expected credit losses reflects an unbiased probability-
weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes.

Definition of default

In the above context, the Fund considers default when:

-  the customer is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Fund in full, without recourse by the Fund to actions
such as realising security (if any is held); or
-  When the customer is past due on any material credit obligation to the Fund. The customer is more than 90 days
past due on any material credit obligation to the Fund.

The carrying amount of the asset is reduced using the above model and the loss is recognised in the statement of profit
or loss. If in a subsequent year, the amount of the estimated impairment loss increases or decreases because of an event
occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is increased or reduced. If
a write-off is later recovered, the recovery is recognised under reversal of impairment loss on receivables from
operating leases in the statement of profit or loss.

Specific provision

Specific provision is recognized on customer to customer basis at every reporting date. The Fund recognizes specific
provision against receivables from certain customers. Provisions are reversed only when the outstanding amounts are
recovered from the customers.

Write-off

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off (either partially or in full) to the extent that there is no
realistic prospect of recovery. This is generally the case when the Fund determines that the debtor does not have assets
or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write-off.
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4 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Financial liabilities
All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings, net of directly
attributable transaction costs.

The Fund’s financial liabilities mainly include trade and other payables, related parties and borrowings.

Derecognition
The Fund derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expired.

Modifications of financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial assets
If the terms of the financial asset are modified, the Fund evaluates whether the cash flows of the modified asset are
substantially different. If the cash flows are substantially different, then the contractual rights to cash flows from the
original financial asset are deemed to have expired. In this case, the original financial asset is derecognised and a new
financial asset is recognised at fair value.

If the cash flows of the modified asset carried at amortised cost are not substantially different, then the modification
does not result in derecognition of the financial asset. In this case, the Fund recalculates the gross carrying amount of
the financial asset and recognises the amount adjusting the gross carrying amount as modification gain or loss in the
statement of profit or loss.

Financial liability

The Fund derecognises a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are
substantially different. In this case, a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value.
The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability distinguished and the new financial liability with
modified terms are recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset, and the net amount is reported in the statement of financial position
if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a
net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current and Non-current Liabilities with Covenants

The Fund has adopted Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (Amendments to IAS 1) and Non-current
Liabilities with Covenants (Amendments to IAS 1) from 1 January 2024. The amendments apply retrospectively. They
clarify certain requirements for determining whether a liability should be classified as current or non-current and
require new disclosures for non-current loan liabilities that are subject to covenants within 12 months after the
reporting period.
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4 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

Investment properties

Investment properties are land, building and equipment and furnishings physically attached and integral to a building
held either to earn rental income or for capital appreciation or for both, but not for sale in the ordinary course of
operations, use in the production or supply of goods or services or for administrative purposes.

Investment property is measured at cost on initial recognition and subsequently at cost less accumulated depreciation
and impairment losses if any.

Investment properties are derecognized when they are sold, owner-occupied or in case of not holding it for an increase
in its value.

Any gain or loss on disposal of the investment property (calculated as the difference between the net proceeds from
disposal and the carrying amount of the item) is recognized in profit or loss.

Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the investment property. The cost of self-
constructed investment property includes the cost of materials and direct labour, any other costs directly attributable
to bringing the investment property to a working condition for their intended use and capitalised borrowing costs.

Useful lives of different components of investment properties are as follows:

Categories    Years

Building    20 - 40
Furniture and fixtures     5 - 10
Computer and hardware     3 - 10
Office equipment     4 - 10

Property and equipment

Items of property and equipment are measured at cost, less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment
losses, if any. If significant parts of an item of property and equipment have different useful lives, then they are
accounted for as separate items (major components) of property and equipment. Any gain or loss on disposal of an
item of property and equipment is recognized in profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Depreciation is calculated to write off the cost of items of property and equipment less their estimated residual values
using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives, and is generally recognised in profit or loss. Land is
not depreciated.

The estimated lives of property and equipment are as follows:

Asset Years
Buildings 20-40
Furniture & fixture 5-10
Computer and hardware 3-10
Office equipment 4-10

The useful life, estimated useful lives and residual values (if needed) and depreciation method are reviewed at each
reporting date and adjusted if appropriate.
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4 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Fund’s non-financial assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether
there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated.

Impairment exists when the carrying value of an asset or cash generating unit (“CGU”) exceeds the recoverable
amount, which is the higher of the fair value less costs to sell and value in use. The recoverable amount is determined
for an individual asset unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other
assets or Funds of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is
considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In determining fair value less costs of disposal,
recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation
model is used. The value in use is based on a discounted cash flow (DCF) model, whereby the future expected cash
flows are discounted using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money
and risks specific to the asset. Impairment losses are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income.

An assessment is made at each reporting date to determine whether there is an indication that previously recognised
impairment losses no longer exist or have decreased. If such indication exists, the Fund estimates the asset’s or CGU’s
recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the
assumptions used to determine the asset’s recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The
reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the
carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for
the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

Provisions

A provision is recognised when the Fund has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is
probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and a
reliable estimate of the amount can be made. Provision is not recognised for future operating losses.

Accrued expenses and other payables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised
cost using the effective commission rate method.

Revenue recognition

The Fund’s revenue mainly comprises of revenue from operating leases and revenue from hotel operations.

Rental revenue from lease of investment properties

As a lessor:

When the Fund acts as a lessor, it determines at lease inception whether each lease is a finance lease or an operating
lease.

To classify each lease, the Fund makes an overall assessment of whether the lease transfers substantially all of the
risks and rewards incidental to the ownership of the underlying asset. If this is the case, then the lease is a finance
lease, if not, then it is an operating lease. As part of this assessment, the Fund considers certain indicators such as
whether the lease is for the major part of the economic life of the asset. The Fund has assessed that all of its leases are
operating leases. Properties leased out under operating leases are included in investment property in the statement of
financial position. Rental income from operating leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term. When
the Fund provides incentives to its tenants, the cost of incentives is recognised over the lease term, on a straight-line
basis, as a reduction of rental income.
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4 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

Revenue recognition

Revenue from hotel operations:
Revenue from hotel services comprises revenue from rooms, food and beverages and other associated services
provided. The revenue is recognised net of discount, applicable taxes and municipality fees on an accrual basis when
the services are rendered.

Revenue is measured based on the consideration specified in a contract with customer and excludes amount collected
on behalf of third parties.

The Fund recognizes revenue when the rooms are occupied and food and beverages are sold and when other
associated services are provided.

Zakat
Zakat is the obligation of the unitholders and therefore, no provision for such liability has been made in these financial
statements.

Net assets (equity) per unit
The net assets (equity) per unit is calculated by dividing the net assets (equity) attributable to the unitholders included
in the statement of financial position by the numbers of units outstanding at the year end.

Units in issue
The Fund has units in issue. On liquidation of the Fund, they entitle the holders to the residual net assets (equity). They
rank pari passu in all respects and have identical terms and conditions. The units provide investors with the right to
require redemption for cash at a value proportionate to the investor’s share in the Fund net assets (equity) in the event
of the Fund’s liquidation.

Units are classified as equity as it meets all of the following conditions:

 it entitles the holder to a pro rata share of the Fund’s net assets (equity) in the event of the Fund’s liquidation;
 it is in the class of instruments that is subordinate to all other classes of instruments;
 all financial instruments in the class of instruments that is subordinate to all other classes of instruments have

identical features;
 apart from the contractual obligation for the Fund to repurchase or redeem the instrument for cash or another

financial asset, the instrument does not include any other features that would require classification as a liability;
and;

 The total expected cash flows attributable to the instrument over its life are based substantially on the profit or loss,
the change in recognized net assets (equity) or the change in the fair value of the recognized and unrecognized net
assets (equity) of the Fund over the life of the instrument.

Management fees
Fund management fees are recognised on accrual basis and charged to the statement of comprehensive income. Fund
management fee is charged at agreed amount with the Fund Manager and as stated in the terms and conditions of the
Fund.

Fair value of financial instruments
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that
the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either

• In the principal market for the asset or liability; or
• In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when
pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.
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4 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

Fair value of financial instruments (continued)

The fair value for financial instruments traded in active markets at the reporting date is based on their closing price
on the reporting date.

The Fund uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are
available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of
unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised
within the fair value hierarchy. This is described, as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the
fair value measurement as a whole:
• Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
• Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement
is  directly or indirectly observable
• Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement
is unobservable .

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in financial statements at fair value on a recurring basis, the Fund
determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on
the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each period. The
Fund determines the policies and procedures for both recurring fair value measurement, and for non-recurring
measurement.

At each reporting date, the Fund analyses the movements in the values of assets and liabilities which are required to
be re-measured or re-assessed as per the Fund’s accounting policies. For this analysis, the Fund verifies the major
inputs applied in the latest valuation by agreeing the information in the valuation computation to contracts and other
relevant documents. The Fund also compares the change in the fair value of each asset and liability with relevant
external sources to determine whether the change is reasonable.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Fund has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the
nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy, as explained above.

Cash at bank
For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash at bank comprise deposits held with banks, all of which are
available for use by the fund unless otherwise stated and have maturities of three months or less from the date of
acquisition, which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in values.
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5 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgement, estimates and assumptions that affect
the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based
on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the result
of which form the basis of making the judgements about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily
apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revision to accounting estimates are
recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of
the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

In the process of applying the Fund’s accounting policies, management has made the following estimates and
judgements, which are significant to the financial statements:

Judgements

Information about judgements made in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the
amounts recognized in the financial statements. Judgement has been applied in the cases of determining whether an
arrangement contains a lease and classification of leases.

Assumptions and estimation uncertainties

Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties at the reporting date that have a significant risk of resulting
in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities recognized in the financial statements are
described below:

Provision for expected credit losses on receivables from operating leases

The Fund uses a provision matrix to calculate ECLs on receivable from operating leases. The provision matrix is
initially based on the Fund’s historical observed default rates. The Fund will calibrate the matrix to adjust the historical
credit loss experience with forward-looking information. For instance, if forecast economic conditions (i.e., gross
domestic product, inflation rate and governmental spending) is expected to deteriorate over the next year which can
lead to an increased number of defaults in the real estate sector, the historical default rates are adjusted. At every
reporting date, the historically observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are
analysed.

The assessment of the correlation between historically observed default rates, forecasted economic conditions and
ECL is a significant estimate. The amount of ECL is sensitive to changes in circumstances and forecasted economic
conditions. The Fund’s historical credit loss experience and forecast of economic conditions may also not be
representative of the customer’s actual default in the future.

Useful lives of investment properties and property and equipment

The management determines the estimated useful lives of investment properties and property and equipment for
calculating depreciation. This estimate is determined after considering expected usage of the assets and physical wear
and tear. Management reviews the residual value and useful lives annually, and changes in depreciation charges, if
any, are adjusted in current and future periods.
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5 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS (continued)

Measurement of fair values for investment properties

The Fund uses the services of third party professionally qualified evaluator to obtain estimates of the market value of
investment properties using recognized valuation techniques for the purpose of impairment review and disclosures in
the financial statements, For further details of assumptions and estimates please refer to note 9.

Management regularly reviewed significant unobservable inputs in fair values. If third party information is used to
measure fair values, then the valuation team assesses the evidence obtained from the third parties to support the
conclusion that these valuations meet the requirements of the Accounting Standards.

6 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

31 December
2025

31 December
2024

Cash at banks - current account 19,902 10,585
19,902 10,585

This comprises balances held with local banks, in current accounts.

7 OPERATING LEASE RECEIVABLES

Operating lease receivables comprise of the following:

31 December
2025

31 December
2024

Operating lease receivables 55,713 79,074
Less: Allowance for expected credit loss on receivables from operating

leases (22,679) (23,232)
Operating lease receivables – net 33,034 55,842

The movement in allowance for expected credit loss on receivables from operating leases is as follows:

31 December
2025

31 December
2024

Opening balance 23,232 23,480
Charge for the year 8,677 1,312
Written off during the year (9,230) (1,560)
Closing balance 22,679 23,232

8 PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

31 December
2025

31 December
2024

Accrued income 3,607 6,525
Prepaid expenses 1,744 2,375
Advance to the hotel operator 1,500 -
Value added tax 1,405 795
Advances to suppliers 382 -
Advances to employees 316 -
Others 217 284

9,171 9,979
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9 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

The Fund owns the following investment properties:

Name of the property Nature of property Classification Purchase price

AlAndalus Mall, Jeddah (i) Mall Investment property 1,195,686
Salama Tower, Jeddah (ii) Office Investment property 255,000
Qbic Plaza, Riyadh (iii) Office Investment property 250,000

i. The Fund acquired AlAndalus Mall together with AlAndalus Mall Hotel (which is classified as a property and
equipment) at the Fund’s inception against cash consideration of SR 405 million (representing 30% of the total
purchase values of SR 1,350 million) and by issuing units in the Fund valuing SR 945 million to AlAndalus Property
Company, the previous owner.

AlAndalus Mall together with AlAndalus Mall Hotel are pledged against the Islamic Financing Facility obtained from
SNB Bank amounting to SR 760 million. The carrying values of AlAndalus Mall and AlAndalus Mall Hotel
aggregates to SR 1,454 million as at the reporting date.

The Fund acquired land measuring 9,669 square meters adjacent to AlAndalus Mall on 9 November 2020 against cash
consideration of SR 45.7 million for the purpose of expanding AlAndalus Mall.

ii. The Fund acquired Salama Tower on 4 August 2019 against cash consideration of SR 255 million. Currently, Salama
Tower is being managed by a third party for the period starting from 19 February 2025 to 18 February 2026 and it can
be renewed automatically for an additional year. In previous years, Salama Tower was leased to the seller for a net
lease amount of SR 23.1 million per annum for a period of 5 years. The seller was allowed to sub-lease the property
to multi-tenants during this period.

iii. The Fund acquired Qbic Plaza on 22 June 2020 against cash consideration of SR 250 million and financed the
acquisition through additional Islamic financing. The property is leased for a net lease amount of SR 21.6 million per
annum, for a period of 3 years. The lease agreement has been extended for a period of 5 years effective from 10
December 2025.

The Fund’s properties are held under the custody of Sandooq Tamkeen Real Estate Company (“SPV”), which is
owned by AlBilad Capital (the Custodian of the Fund). The Fund pays a custody fee of 0.025% per annum based
on the average market values of the properties.
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9 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (continued)

At 31 December 2025, investment properties represent the properties that were initially recognized at their cost and are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation
and impairment. The break-up of the cost of investment properties is as follows:

Land Buildings
 Furniture

& fixture
Computer

& hardware
Office

equipment
 Motor

vehicles
Construction
in progress* Total

Cost:
Balance at 1 January 2025 983,523 919,919 238 100 2,800 119 2,460  1,909,159
Additions during the year - 1,204 - - - - 18,437 19,641
Balance at 31 December 2025 983,523 921,123 238 100 2,800 119 20,897  1,928,800

Accumulated depreciation
Balance at 1 January 2025 -  (121,501) (238) (97) (2,338) (48) -  (124,222)
Depreciation during the year - (23,757) - (3) (188) (22) - (23,970)
Balance at 31 December 2025 -  (145,258) (238) (100) (2,526) (70) -  (148,192)

Carrying amount at
31 December 2025 983,523 775,865 - - 274 49 20,897  1,780,608

* The project under construction represents the expansion works for Al-Andalus Mall.

The carrying amounts of the investment properties are:

31 December
2025

31 December
2024

Al-Andalus Mall 1,320,746 1,316,082
Salama Tower 227,647 232,901
Qbic Plaza 232,215 235,954

1,780,608 1,784,937
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9 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (continued)

Land Buildings
 Furniture

& fixture
 Computer

& hardware
Office

equipment
Motor

vehicles
Construction
in progress Total

Cost:
Balance at 1 January 2024 983,523 756,143 238 100 2,800 119 124,079  1,867,002
Additions during the year     - -            -                    -            - - 42,157 42,157
Transfers during the year - 163,776 - - - - (163,776) -
Balance at 31 December 2024 983,523 919,919 238 100 2,800 119 2,460  1,909,159

Accumulated depreciation
Balance at 1 January 2024 -  (99,920) (238) (81) (2,150) (24) - (102,413)
Depreciation during the year -  (21,581) - (16) (188) (24) - (21,809)
Balance at 31 December 2024 -  (121,501) (238) (97) (2,338) (48) - (124,222)

Carrying amount at
31 December 2024 983,523 798,418 - 3 462 71 2,460  1,784,937

In accordance with Article 8 of the Real Estate Investment Traded Funds Instructions issued by CMA, the Fund Manager assesses the Fund’s real estate values by appointing two
independent evaluators to determine the market values in conformity with the International Valuation Standards Council’s International Valuation Standards.
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9 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (continued)

Market values

The assumptions used in determining the fair values of the investment properties are as follows:

Description Valuation approach Key assumptions Market value

Evaluator: ESNAD
31 December

 2025
31 December

2024

Al-Andalus
Mall

Discounted cash flows Discount rate: 10% (2024: 10%)
Exit yield rate: 8% (2024: 8%)
Occupancy rate: 99.02% (2024: 86%) 1,453,348 1,442,186

Salama Tower Discounted cash flows Discount rate: 10.33% (2024:10%)
Exit yield rate: 8.5% (2024:8.5%) 262,237 279,679

Qbic Plaza Discounted cash flows Discount rate: 10.33% (2024: 10%)
Exit yield rate: 8.5% (2024: 8%) 340,767 270,735

2,056,352 1,992,600

Evaluator: QIAM
Al-Andalus
Mall

Discounted cash flows Discount rate: 9.5% (2024: 9.5%)
Exit yield rate: 8% (2024: 8%)
Occupancy rate: 89% (2024: 88%) 1,400,064 1,385,349

Salama Tower Discounted cash flows Discount rate: 10.4% (2024 : 9%)
Exit yield rate: 7.5% (2024 : 8%) 277,292 282,552

Qbic Plaza Discounted cash flows Discount rate: 10.4% (2024 : 9%)
Exit yield rate: 8% (2024 : 7.5%) 328,896 280,813

2,006,252 1,948,714

*Fair valuations of investment properties as at 31 December 2025 were performed by ESNAD and QIAM (31 December
2024: ESNAD and QIAM)

The above valuators are qualified and adhere to the Saudi Authority of Accredited Valuer (TAQEEM). The valuers have
appropriate qualifications and experience in the valuation of properties at the relevant locations. The details of independent
valuers as follows:

1- ESNAD: TAQEEM record No. 1210000934
2- QIAM:  TAQEEM record No. 1210000052

The average fair value measurements of investment properties have been categorized as level 3 fair values based on inputs to
the valuation techniques used (as disclosed above). The table shows the breakdown as at 31 December 2025 and 31 December
2024:

Average fair value measurement at 31 December 2025
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Investment properties - - 2,031,301

Average fair value measurement at 31 December 2024
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Investment properties - - 1,970,657
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10 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

At 31 December 2025, property and equipment  represent the properties that were initially recognized at their cost and are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation
and impairment. The break-up of the cost of hotel property is as follows:

Land Buildings
 Furniture

& fixture
Computer

& hardware
Office

equipment
Construction in

progress Total
Cost:
Balance at 1 January 2025 31,770 147,349 8,777 2,016 5,175 6,507 201,594
Additions during the year - - - - - 21,462 21,462
Balance at 31 December 2025 31,770 147,349 8,777 2,016 5,175 27,969 223,056

Accumulated depreciation
Balance at 1 January 2025 - (50,140) (6,654) (1,465) (3,669) - (61,928)
Depreciation during the year - (3,132) (803) (206) (292) - (4,433)

-  (53,272) (7,457) (1,671) (3,961) - (66,361)
Accumulated impairment
Balance at 1 January 2025 - (8,000) - - - - (8,000)
Impairment during the year - (3,000) - - - - (3,000)

-  (11,000) - - - - (11,000)
Balance at 31 December 2025 - (64,272) (7,457) (1,671) (3,961) - (77,361)

Carrying amount at
31 December 2025 31,770 83,077 1,320 345 1,214 27,969 145,695

The Fund tested Al-Andalus Mall Hotel for impairment and recognized an impairment loss of SR 3 million (2024: SR 8 million) with respect to property and equipment. The key assumption
used is discount rate, occupancy rate, and yield rate in determining the fair value and value in use using the discounted cash flow method technique.

The Fund has pledged Al-Andalus Mall Hotel against Islamic financing facility that is obtained from Local Bank (note 13). The carrying values of Al Andalus Mall Hotel aggregates to SR
145.7 million as at the reporting date (31 December 2024: SR 131.7 million).

Description Valuation approach Key assumptions

Al-Andalus Mall Hotel Discounted cash flows
Discount rate: 10% (2024: 9%)
Exit yield rate: 8% (2024: 7%)
Occupancy rate: 65% (2024: 65%)
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10 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Land Buildings
 Furniture

& fixture
Computer

& hardware
Office

equipment
Construction in

progress Total
Cost:
Balance at 1 January 2024 31,770 147,349 8,777 2,016 4,477 1,799 196,188
Additions during the year - - - - 698 4,708 5,406
Transfers during the year 31,770 147,349 8,777 2,016 5,175 6,507 201,594
Balance at 31 December 2024

Accumulated depreciation
Balance at 1 January 2024 - (47,008) (5,829) (1,258) (3,421) - (57,516)
Depreciation during the year - (3,132) (825) (207) (248) - (4,412)

- (50,140) (6,654) (1,465) (3,669) - (61,928)
Accumulated impairment
Balance at 1 January 2024 - - - - - - -
Impairment during the year - (8,000) - - - - (8,000)

- (8,000) - - - - (8,000)
Balance at 31 December 2024 - (58,140) (6,654) (1,465) (3,669) - (69,928)

Carrying amount at
31 December 2024 31,770 89,209 2,123 551 1,506 6,507 131,666
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11 UNEARNED RENTALS

31 December
2025

31 December
2024

Opening balance 37,450 41,584
Invoices issued during the year 201,585 183,513
Revenue recognized during the year (196,654) (187,647)
Closing balance 42,381 37,450

12 OTHER LIABILITIES

31 December
2025

31 December
2024

Accrued expenses and others 12,347 6,920
Value added tax payable 2,925 777
Finance cost payable 3,273 2,940
Trade payable 1,334 916

19,879 11,553

13 BORROWINGS

31 December
2025

31 December
2024

Opening balance 714,280 660,005
Financing facility utilized during the year 27,294 53,595
Amortization of loan arrangement fee 1,094 680
Closing balance 742,668 714,280

On 7 November 2018, the Fund signed an agreement of Islamic financing facility of SR 650 million with Saudi
National Bank (SNB). The Fund has pledged the properties, Al Andalus Mall and Al Andalus Mall Hotel, in favour
of Real Estate Development Company for Management and Ownership, a fully owned subsidiary of the SNB as a
security against the Islamic financing facility.

On 1 August 2019, the Fund utilized SR 255 million as the first tranche from the Islamic financing facility. During
the year 2020, the Fund utilized SAR 263 million as the Second tranche from the Islamic financing facility. During
the year 2021, the Fund utilized further SAR 43 million. During the year 2022, the Fund utilized further SR 30
million. During the year 2023, the Fund utilized further SR 71 million. On 5 October 2023, the Fund signed another
amendment of its agreement of Islamic financing facility wherein facility amount has been increased to SR 760
million instead of SR 650 million. During the year 2024, the Fund utilized further SR 54 million and during the
year 2025, the Fund utilized SR 27.29 million. The unutilized balance as at 31 December 2025 is SR 17million (31
December 2024: SR 44 million).

Initially, the tenor of Islamic financing facility was 15 years where the first payment was due on 30 June 2026. The
Islamic financing facility provides 5 years grace period during which only profit payments are to be made.
Following the grace period, the principal amount shall be repaid over 10 years on a quarterly basis.

On 6 April 2023, the Fund signed an amendment of its agreement of Islamic financing facility changing the
financing facility type to Murabaha from Ijarah. The Islamic financing facility carries commission rate of SAIBOR
plus margin per annum and the term has been revised and now the whole outstanding balance will be due in July
2026. In December 2025, the tenure of the financing was revised and the outstanding financing balance became
payable in July 2029. Accordingly, the whole balance is disclosed as non-current.

The facility is subject to interest rates based on SAIBOR plus an agreed commission rate of 1.25% per annum. The
above facility agreements contain covenants, which among other things, require certain financial ratios to be
maintained at certain thresholds. The Fund monitors the compliance of the loan covenants and reconciles with the
lending bank on a timely basis. A future breach of any of these covenants may require the Fund to repay the related
facility earlier than indicated above.
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14 ZAKAT

Zakat provision movement is as follows:

2025 2024

Opening balance 345 345
Payments made during the year - -
Closing balance 345 345

Zakat assessment status

The Fund has filed its Zakat returns with the Zakat, Tax and Customs Authority for the years up to 2022 and
assessments have been finalized till 2022. The Fund paid zakat on a voluntary basis in the prior years and has now
deregistered itself. Accordingly, staring from the year 2023, the Fund will only be submitting an information
declaration with ZATCA, outlining the Zakat calculation to be paid by the unitholders.

15 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

The Fund’s ultimate controlling company is the Al Andalus Property Company (APC).

The related parties of the Fund comprise of the following and the Fund transacts with these parties in its ordinary
course of business at commercial terms:

Name of entity Relationship

SNB Capital Company Fund Manager
Saudi National Bank (SNB) Parent of the Fund Manager
Al Andalus Property Company Substantial Unitholder

Fund management fee

The Fund pays the Fund Manager a management fee of 1% per annum of the Fund’s total assets (based on the last
valuation) less the Fund’s current liabilities. The management fee is payable in arrears on a semi-annual basis.

Agency fee and property management fee

The Fund via a master transfer agreement dated 25 December 2017 appointed APC as the “Property Agent”. Under
the agreement, APC is appointed to exercise, perform and discharge all rights and obligations as an agent of
AlAndalus Mall and AlAndalus Mall Hotel. The Fund pays a fixed amount of SR 575,000 per annum to APC for
the aforementioned agency services.

APC also manages the AlAndalus Mall for which it charges management fee from the Fund.

The Fund entered into the following transactions with related parties in the ordinary course of business at
commercial rates. These transactions were carried out on the basis of approved terms and conditions of the Fund.
All related party transactions were approved by the Fund’s Board.
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15 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES (continued)

Related party Nature of transactions 2025 2024

AlAndalus Property
Company

Rent collected on behalf of the Fund 5,968 8,781
Transfer of cash to the related party (18,767) (51,233)
Payments made on behalf of Hotel (995) (1,817)
Parking & development fees - 37,913
Management fee charged 5,735 14,767

SNB Capital Company Fund Manager’s fee 21,611 20,997
Payments made by the Fund (21,096) (20,854)

The significant transactions with key management personnel are:

Key management
personnel Nature of transaction 2025 2024

Key management personnel Board fee 100 100

The above-mentioned transactions give rise to the following amounts due to related parties at the reporting date:

Due to related parties

Related party 31 December
2025

31 December
2024

SNB Capital Company 21,611 20,997
AlAndalus Property Company 4,411 6,307
SNB 154 157

26,176 27,461

16 OPERATING SEGMENT

The Fund has four reportable segments, as described below, which are the Fund’s strategic business segments. These
strategic business segments offer different services, and are managed separately because they require different
management and marketing strategies.

For each of the strategic business units, the Fund Manager reviews internal management reports on at least a
quarterly basis. The following summary describes the operations in each of the Fund’s reportable segments:

Retail Sector This comprises of Al-Andalus Mall.
Hospitality Sector This comprises of Al-Andalus Mall Hotel.
Offices Sector This comprises of Salama Tower and QBIC Plaza.
Fund’s operations This represents the Fund’s administrative activities.

The information related to each reportable segment is as follows:

Net sector profit before zakat is used to measure performance as the Fund Manager believes that this information is
the most relevant in assessing the results of the relevant sector compared to other companies operating in the same
industry.
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16 OPERATING SEGMENT (continued)

The summary of the financial position and financial performance of these segments is as below:

For the year ended 31 December 2025 31 December 2024

Retail Hospitality Offices
Fund

Operations
Total Retail Hospitality Offices

Fund
Operations

Total

Revenue 137,629 15,398 43,688 - 196,715 125,035 19,185 43,427  - 187,647
Operational expenses  (38,703)  (17,673)  (4,860)  (302)  (61,538) (34,750) (18,382) (2,792)  (140) (56,064)
Depreciation  (14,975)  (4,434)  (8,994) -  (28,403) (12,816) (4,412) (8,993)  - (26,221)
Impairment loss on

property and equipment -  (3,000) - -  (3,000)  - (8,000)  -  - (8,000)
Impairment loss on

receivables against
operating leases  (8,677) - - -  (8,677)  (850)  (462)  -  - (1,312)

Net profit / (loss) 58,358  (10,320)  (5,679)  (23,972) 18,387 69,151 (12,598) (6,856) (23,019) 26,678

As at 31 December 2025 31 December 2024

Retail Hospitality Offices Fund
Operations Total Retail Hospitality Offices Fund

Operations Total

Total assets 1,364,200 154,890 465,640 3,680 1,988,410 1,361,623 141,341 477,966 5,554 1,986,484

Total liabilities 269,786 16,880 526,546 22,883 836,095 247,135 3,709 517,331 22,506 790,681

The Fund’s revenue are generated from contracts with customers by providing commercial unit rental services and hospitality services. Revenue over commercial units
rental services is recognized over time, while revenue from hospitality services is transferred at a point in time.
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17 REVENUE FROM PROPERTIES
31 December

2025
31 December

2024

Rental revenue on investment properties – over time 181,317 168,462
Revenue from hospitality services – over time 13,139 16,250
Sales of goods – food, beverage and others – at point in time 2,259 2,935

196,715 187,647

18 OPERATIONAL EXPENSES
31 December

2025
31 December

2024

Leasing and management fee 18,177 9,148
Operation and maintenance 12,322 13,932
Utilities 8,880 2,841
Property management charges 5,329 12,121
Marketing 3,023 3,046
Insurance 1,372 1,812
Other operating costs 12,435 13,164

61,538 56,064

19 PROFESSIONAL FEES

Professional fee includes auditor’s remuneration for the statutory audit of the Fund’s financial statements for the
year ended 31 December 2025 amounting to SR 0.2 million (2024: SR 0.2 million). Auditor’s remuneration for the
review of the Fund’s interim financial statements for half year ended 30 June 2025 amounted to SR 0.05 million
(2024: SR 0.05 million).

20 FINANCE COST

31 December
2025

31 December
2024

Finance cost 49,803 51,214
Less: Finance cost capitalized during the year - (6,140)
Finance cost charged to profit or loss 49,803 45,074
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21 EFFECT ON NET ASSETS (EQUITY) PER UNIT IF INVESTMENT PROPERTIES ARE FAIR VALUED

Notes
31 December

2025
31 December

2024

Fair value of investment properties 9 2,031,302 1,970,657
Less: Carrying value of investment properties 9 (1,780,608) (1,784,937)
Increase in net assets (equity) 250,694 185,720
Units in issue in thousands (number) 137,500 137,500
Additional net assets (equity) per unit based on fair value 1.82 1.35

Net assets (equity) attributable to unitholders before fair value adjustment 1,152,315 1,195,803
Increase in net assets (equity) 250,694 185,720
Net assets (equity) attributable to unitholders after fair value adjustment 1,403,009 1,381,523

Net Assets Attributable to each unit

Net assets (equity) per unit (SR) before fair value adjustment 8.38 8.70
Increase in net assets (equity) per unit (SR) based on fair value 1.82 1.35
Net assets (equity) attributable to unitholders after fair value adjustment 10.20 10.05

22 OPERATING LEASES

As a lessor

The Fund leases out its investment property. The Fund has classified these leases as operating leases, because they
do not transfer substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to the ownership of the assets. Rental income
recognised by the Fund during 2025 was SR 181.3 million (2024: SR 168.46 million).
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23 DIVIDEND DISTRIBUTION

31 December 2025
On 25 March 2025, the Fund’s Board approved the distribution of dividends for the period from 1 July 2024 to 31
December 2024 amounted to SR 34,375,000 at SR 0.25 per unit. The same was paid on 6 April 2025.

On 25 August 2025, the Fund’s Board approved the distribution of dividend for the period from 1 January 2025 to 30
June 2025 amounted to SR 27,500,000 at SR 0.20 per unit. The same was paid on 7 September 2025.

31 December 2024
On 18 March 2024 and 25 August 2024, the Fund’s Board approved the distribution of dividend for the year ended 31
December 2023 and period ended 30 June 2024 amounted to SR 0.250 per unit and 0.250 per unit respectively. The
same was paid on 25 March 2024 and 11 September 2024 respectively.

24 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial risk factors

The Fund is subject to various financial risks due to its activities including: market risk (including currency risk,
fair value and cash flows of commission rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Fund’s overall risk management
program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the
financial performance of the Fund.

The Fund Manager is responsible for risk management. Financial instruments carried on the  statement of financial
position include cash and cash equivalents, receivables from operating lease, certain other receivables, long-term
debt, due to related parties, trade payables, accrued expenses and other current liabilities. The particular recognition
methods adopted are disclosed in the individual policy statements associated with each item. A financial asset and
liability is offset and net amount is reported in the  financial statements, when the Fund has a legally enforceable
right to set off the recognized amount and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and liability
simultaneously.

a. Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices such as foreign exchange rates, profit rates and equity prices
will affect the Fund’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk
management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the
return. The Fund manages its market risk by investing in low risk securities as per terms and conditions of the Fund.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange
rates. The Fund’s transactions are principally in Saudi Riyals and hence the Fund is not exposed to any significant
current risk.

Commission rate risk

Commission rate risks are the exposures to various risks associated with the effect of fluctuations in the prevailing
commission rates on the Fund’s financial positions and cash flow.

The Fund’s commission rate risks arise mainly from its borrowings, which are at variable rate of interest and are not
subject to re-pricing on a regular basis.

Interest rate risk:

The Fund’s interest rate risks arise mainly from its interest-bearing Islamic financing facility, which are at variable
rate.
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24 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

a. Market risk  (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate borrowings:
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in the interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant:

Balance as at 31 December 2025
Statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income

Statement of financial
position

Increase 100
points

Reduce 100
points

Increase 100
points

Reduce 100
points

Islamic financing facility cost (7,426) 7,426 (7,426) 7,426

Balance as at 31 December 2024
Statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income Statement of financial position

Increase 100
points

Reduce 100
points

Increase 100
points

Reduce 100
points

Islamic financing facility cost (7,142) 7,142 (7,142) 7,142

b. Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer
contract, leading to a financial loss. The Fund is exposed to credit risk in respect of its receivables from lessees
under operating leases, cash and cash equivalents, and certain other receivable balances.

31 December
2025

31 December
2024

Receivables from operating leases, gross 55,713 79,074
Cash and cash equivalents 19,902 10,585
Other receivables 5,266 284

80,881 89,943

The carrying amounts of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure on these assets.

Credit risk on receivables and cash and cash equivalents is limited as:

•  Cash balances are held with local banks having low credit risk as these have high credit ratings;
•  Financial position of lessees is stable.

The Fund has receivables from lessees against operating leases in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The Fund manages
credit risk with respect to receivables from customers by monitoring in accordance with defined policies and
procedures. The Fund seeks to limit its credit risk with respect to customers by setting credit limits for individual
customers and by monitoring outstanding receivables on an ongoing basis. The receivable balances are monitored
with the objective that the Fund’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.
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24 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT  (continued)

b. Credit risk (continued)

The following table provides information about the exposure to credit risk and ECLs for receivables from operating
leases as at:

Weighted average
loss rate (%)

Gross carrying
amount

Impairment
allowance

31 December 2025

0-30 Days 10% 9,236 924
31 - 60 Days 10%  4,132 413
61 - 90 Days 11% 1,370 151
More than 90 Days 52% 40,975 21,191
Total 55,713 22,679

Weighted average
loss rate (%)

Gross carrying
amount

Impairment
allowance

31 December 2024

0-30 Days 16% 17,413 2,572
31 - 60 Days 23% 8,259 1,874
61 - 90 Days 26% 1,728 451
More than 90 Days 35% 51,674 18,335
Total 79,074 23,232

c. Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Fund will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated
with financial instruments. Liquidity risk may result from an inability to sell a financial asset quickly at an amount
close to its fair value. Liquidity risk is managed by monitoring on a regular basis that sufficient funds are available
through committed credit facilities to meet any future commitments.

The Fund ’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility using bank overdrafts
and bank loans.

The table below analyses the Fund's financial liabilities as at the reporting date and classifies into relevant maturities
based on the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

At 31 December 2025 Carrying
Amount

Less than
1 year

1 year to
2 years

2 years to
5 years Total

Borrowings 742,668 41,250 41,250 791,250 873,750
Due to related parties 26,176 26,176 - - 26,176
Other liabilities 19,879 19,879 - - 19,879

788,723 87,305 41,250 791,250 919,805
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24 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT  (continued)

c. Liquidity risk (continued)

At 31 December 2024 Carrying
Amount

Less than
1 year

1 year to
2 years

2 years to
5 years Total

Borrowings 714,280 52,260 742,130 - 794,390
Due to related parties 27,461 27,461 - - 27,461
Other liabilities 11,553 11,553 - - 11,553

753,294 91,274 742,130 - 833,404

As at the reporting date, the current liabilities of the Fund exceeded its current assets by SR 31.320 million (2024: SR
7.904 million). Of the total current liabilities, non-financial liabilities related to unearned rentals amounted to SR 42.381
million (2024 37.450 million). And of total current assets, non-financial assets related to prepayments and other
receivables amounted to SR 9.171 million (2024: SR 8.595 million). After excluding the non-financial liabilities and
assets from the working capital, the Fund’s net current financial assets position becomes 1.890 million (2024: SR
20.951 million). Fund Manager assessed that the Fund has sufficient financial resources to meet its contractual
obligations as and when they become due. Accordingly, these financial statements are prepared on a going concern
basis.

25 FAIR VALUE

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants at the measurement date and at prevailing market conditions regardless if the price is
directly identified or estimated using other valuation technique.

All assets and liabilities whether measured at fair value or their fair values are disclosed in the financial statements
in accordance with the hierarchical levels of fair value measurements as stated below are classified into the lowest
level of measuring input which is considered significant for measuring the fair value as a whole.

Level 1: Declared (unadjusted) and quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
Level 2: Inputs that are directly or indirectly observable or tracked for an asset or a liability other than declared

prices mentioned in level 1.
Level 3: Inputs that are unobservable or not tracked for an asset or a liability.

Fair values of financial instruments
The Fund is exposed to risks as a result of using financial instruments. The following explains the Fund’s objectives,
policies and operations to manage these risks and methods used to measure them in addition to quantitative
information related to these risks in the accompanying financial statements.

There were no significant changes that may expose the Fund to financial instrument risks through its objectives,
policies and operations to manage these risks and methods used that are different from what have been used in prior
years unless otherwise indicated.

- The Fund’s financial assets consist of cash and cash equivalents, receivables from operating leases, and certain
other receivables. The Fund’s financial liabilities consist of borrowings, due to related parties and other liabilities.

- The Fund’s management considers the fair value for all these financial assets and liabilities to be approximately
equal to their carrying values because of the nature of these financial instruments.

- There were no transfers between level 1, 2 or 3 during the reporting period.

Financial instruments are exposed to change in value risk as a result of changes in commission rates of the financial
assets and liabilities with variable commission. Actual commission rates and periods of re-pricing or maturity of
financial assets and liabilities are mentioned in the related notes.
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26 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Fund’s Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market
confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The Fund’s monitors the return on capital, which the
Fund defines as result from operating activities divided by total unitholders’ equity. The Fund’s Board also monitors
the level of dividends to ordinary shareholders.

The Fund’s Board seeks to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with higher levels
of borrowings and the advantages and security afforded by a sound capital position.

The Fund monitors capital using a ratio of adjusted net debt to equity. For this purpose, adjusted net debt is defined
as total liabilities, comprising interest-bearing loans and borrowings and obligations under leases, less cash and cash
equivalents.

The Fund’s net debt to equity ratio as at 31 December was as follows:

31 December
2025

31 December
2024

Total liabilities 836,095 790,681
Less: cash and cash equivalents (19,902) (10,585)
Net debt 816,193 780,096

Equity 1,152,315 1,195,803

Net debt to equity ratio at 31 December 0.708 0.652

There were no changes in the Fund’s approach to capital management during the year. The Fund is not subject to
externally imposed capital requirements.

27 LAST VALUATION DAY

The last valuation day for the year was 31 December 2025.

28 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the presentation of the current period
presentation.

29 APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These financial statements were approved by the Fund’s Board on 11 Shawwal 1447H (corresponding to 30 March
2026).
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